
CABINET MEMBER FOR REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
Venue: Town Hall,  

Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.  S60 2TH 

Date: Monday, 24th January, 2011 

  Time: 10.30 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. To determine if the following matters are likely to be considered under the 

categories suggested, in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended 
March 2006) to the Local Government Act 1972.  

  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter or urgency.  
  

 
3. Minutes of a meeting of the Chesterfield Canal Partnership Executive Steering 

Group held on 28th October, 2010 (Pages 1 - 5) 
  

 
4. Conferences/Seminars (Pages 6 - 21) 

 
-  to consider attendance at the UK Business Incubation 12th Annual 
Conference, 23rd – 24th March, 2011 – Manchester. 

 
5. Request for the provision of a School Crossing patrol serving Kiveton Park 

Infant School (Pages 22 - 23) 

 
Jane Muffett, Customer Service Manager, to report. 
- to consideration the provision of a school crossing patrol site serving 
Kiveton Park Infant School in accordance with the national recommended 
criteria. 

 
6. Rotherham Local Site System (Pages 24 - 45) 

 
Rachel Overfield, Countryside Planning Assistant, to report. 
-  to seek approval of an update of the list of Local Wildlife sites and Regionally 
Important Geological Sites in Rotherham. 

 
The Cabinet Member authorised consideration of the following extra, urgent 

item in order to  expedite the matter referred to:- 
 

 
7. A57 Worksop Road / Sheffield Road Improvement M1 Junction 31 to Todwick 

Crossroads.  (report attached) (Pages 46 - 49) 

 
Tom Finnegan-Smith, Transportation Unit Manager, to report. 
-  to consider the current position relating to the A57 Worksop Road / Sheffield 
Road Major Scheme, and to seek to gain Cabinet Member’s support to use 
LTP Integrated Transport capital funding and Maintenance allocations and to 
increase RMBC’s local contribution and to confirm with the DfT the Council’s 
continued support for the scheme.  

 



 
Date of Next Meeting 

Monday, 7th February, 2011 
 

Members: 
Councillor Smith, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Environment 

Councillor Walker, Senior Adviser 
(Councillor Pickering, Chair, Planning Board;   

Councillor Dodson, Vice-Chair, Planning Board 
Councillor Whysall, Chair, Regeneration Scrutiny Panel 

Councillor Swift, Vice-Chair, Regeneration Scrutiny Panel) 
 



 1

 DRAFT (for comment at TOG 6
th

 January 2011) 

 Minutes of the meeting of the CHESTERFIELD CANAL PARTNERSHIP EXECUTIVE 

STEERING GROUP held at Retford Enterprise Centre, Nottinghamshire, on Thursday 

28th October 2010. 

  

 Attending 

 Cllr Kathleen Sutton  
Sandra Withington  
Cllr Pat Proctor   
Mark Shewring   
Cllr Andrew Jackson 
Martin Dowson 
Peter Storey  
Helen  Fairfax  
Cllr Liz Yates (Chair) 
Andy Wickham   

Bassetlaw District Council  
Bassetlaw District Council 
Chesterfield Borough Council 
Chesterfield Borough Council 
Derbyshire County Council 
Derbyshire County Council 
Derbyshire County Council 
North East Derbyshire District Council 
Nottinghamshire County Council 
Nottinghamshire County Council 

 John Nuttall  
Tony Harvey   
Lucie Hoelmer 
Geraint Coles 
Robin Stonebridge  
Ed Green 
John Baylis  

British Waterways (East Midlands) 
British Waterways (Regeneration) 
British Waterways (Regeneration) 
Chesterfield Canal Partnership 
Chesterfield Canal Trust 
Derbyshire Wildlife Trust 
Inland Waterways Association 

   

1. Apologies  

 Cllr Harold Laws  
Cllr Jenny Whysall  
David Trickett 

North East Derbyshire District Council  
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council  
Chesterfield Canal Trust 

   

 Subject, Discussion, Comment Actions 

2. Minutes of Last Meeting  
 

Accepted as a true 
record 

3. Matters Arising 
 
Page One: Vice Chair CCP:  It was proposed that Cllr Harold Laws 
NEDDC be the next Vice Chair of the Chesterfield Canal 
Partnership. 

AW noted
[...]
.................................................

 Please tick if you are happy for your email 

 address to appear on the delegate list

Booking Form

C
U

T
 H

E
R

E

How would you like to pay?

Dietary Requirements

Other (please specify)

.......................................................................................

.......................................................................................

Vegetarian Vegan No Dairy

Gluten Free Nut Allergies

The prices listed are early bird prices. If payment 
is not received within the early bird pricing period 
standard prices will be charged. Early bird prices will 

end on 14th January 2011.

Page 20



 www.ukbi.co.uk 

UK Business Incubation

Faraday Wharf

Holt Street

Birmingham Science Park Aston

Birmingham

B7 4BB

UK

PLEASE

AFFIX

STAMP

Page 21



 

 
 
 
1.  Meeting: Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Environment 

2.  Date: 24 January 2011 

3.  Title: Request for provision of a School Crossing Patrol serving 
Kiveton Park Infant School 

4.  Directorate: Environment & Development Services  
 

 
 
5. Summary 
 
Consideration of a school crossing patrol site serving Kiveton Park Infant School is 
requested in accordance with the national recommended criteria.   
 
The responsibility for ensuring the safety of children to and from school remains a 
parental one even where a school crossing patrol is provided.  
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 

1. Members are asked to note the provision of a school crossing patrol 
serving Kiveton Park Infant School in accordance with the national 
recommended criteria. 

 
2. Members are asked to note the source of funding for the post. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 5Page 22



 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
A request was received in February 2010 from the Headteacher of Kiveton Park 
Infant School to provide and fund a School Crossing Patrol on Station Road,  
Kiveton Park, Sheffield. 
 
The site was assessed in November 2010, against the national recommended 
criteria for the establishment of crossing patrol sites. The results indicate it meets   
the criteria for the provision of a school crossing patrol site.  
 
It should also be noted that a zebra crossing is sited on Station Road where it is 
proposed the school crossing patrol would operate from. 
 
The School Crossing Patrol Guidelines recommend SCP’s who work on zebra 
crossings should follow their normal working procedure, using the sign to stop 
drivers.  
 
The school session times are between 8.50am and 2.45pm.   
A service would need to be provided between 8.40am – 9.15am and  
2.35pm – 3.05pm a total of 5.42 hours per week, term time only.  
 
It is proposed Facilities Services employ a School Crossing patrol in line with other 
school crossing patrol sites across the Borough. Relief cover is not guaranteed, in 
the event of a vacancy, sickness or agreed leave of absence.   
 
8. Finance 
 
Funding for the post will be met via redistribution of funds from within the Facilities 
Services revenue budget, due to the introduction of a pelican crossing on an existing 
school crossing patrol point.  
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
The non provision of a school crossing patrol site at Kiveton Park Infant School could 
have a negative effect on the image of Rotherham. 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
Regeneration - Establishing a school crossing patrol site will address the road safety 
issues, not providing a school crossing patrol could have a negative effect on the 
image of Rotherham. 
  
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 
The Headteacher of Kiveton Park Infant School has been consulted in the 
preparation of this report.             
 
 
Contact Name : Jane Muffett, Customer Services Manager, extension 54024, 
jane.muffett@rotherham.gov.uk  

Page 23



Page 1 

 

 

1. Meeting: Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Environment  

2. Date: 24 January 2011 

3. Title: Rotherham Local Site System 

4. Programme Area: Environment and Development Services 

 
5. Summary 
 
This report seeks approval of an update of the list of Local Wildlife Sites and 
Regionally Important Geological Sites in Rotherham. This information will form part of 
the environmental evidence base for the Local Development Framework and be used 
in the determination of relevant planning applications. 
 
6. Recommendations 
 

! That the Rotherham Local Wildlife Sites 2010 boundaries  (as shown in 
Appendix 1 of this report) be accepted.  

! That approval is given to proceed with the integration of the Local Wildlife 
Sites 2010 boundaries into the preparation of the Local Development 
Framework and in the determination of relevant planning applications. 

! That the Regionally Important Geological Sites 2010 boundaries (as shown 
in Appendix 3 of this report) be accepted. 

! That approval is given to proceed with the integration of the Regionally 
Important Geological Sites 2010 boundaries into the preparation of the 
Local Development Framework and in the determination of relevant 
planning applications. 

 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 6Page 24



Page 2 

7 Proposal and Details 
 
The LDF Steering Group meeting on 18 June 2010 agreed to the aspiration of setting 
up a Local Sites System that encompassed a Local Geological Sites System and a 
Local Wildlife Sites System.  This Report seeks approval of individual sites that would 
contribute towards that System. 
 
A copy of the Local Wildlife Site maps and the Regionally Important Geological Site 
maps from Appendices 1 and 3 will be placed in the members reading room on 17 
January 2011. 
 
Local Wildlife Sites 
 
RMBC Cabinet approved the adoption of the initial 96 Local Wildlife Sites and 
resolved that the integration of the Local Wildlife System into the planning framework 
and into relevant performance monitoring systems be approved and implemented (17 
December 2008 minute 139). The Local Wildlife Site System, as approved, includes 
a responsibility for any additions and amendments to the site list to be reported to the 
LDF Steering Group and to the Cabinet Member for Economic Regeneration and 
Development.  A paper on proposed amendments to the Local Wildlife Sites and 
Regionally Important Geological Sites series was reported to LDF Steering Group on 
16 July 2010. 
 
Site additions and amendments are generated by proposals arising from landowners 
and members of the groups represented on the LWS Panel; assessment work is then 
undertaken to provide support or otherwise for the proposals.  The results of the 
assessments are considered by the LWS Panel and are then reported as above. 
 
During 2010 six additional candidate sites were proposed and assessed; three of 
these qualify as Local Wildlife Sites.  Ongoing site monitoring has enabled a number 
of existing sites to be reviewed, resulting in additional qualifying criteria to be 
recorded for these sites. 
 
Prior to making contact with Local Wildlife Site landowners a review of all site 
qualification has been undertaken. This has led to a number of minor changes to the 
series of existing sites.  A small number of site boundaries have been revised to 
more accurately reflect the qualifying criteria and a suite of sites with contiguous 
boundaries have been amalgamated into one site.  Three sites have been removed 
from the list as, on review of the site information, it was found that the qualification 
had been inaccurately assigned. The names of some of the Local Wildlife Sites have 
been modified to make them more user-friendly. 
 
A summary of the amendments and an update of the Local Wildlife Site series are 
attached as Appendix 1. 
 
Regionally Important Geological Sites 
 
Regionally Important Geological Sites (RIGS) in Rotherham were designated 
following a survey carried out by the South Yorkshire RIGS Group, which is now part 
of the Sheffield Area Geology Trust (SAGT). These sites of regional geological 

Page 25



Page 3 

importance, often with good access, were endorsed in a meeting of Rotherham 
Metropolitan Council Cabinet Member and Deputy Economic and Development 
Issues on the 8 November 1999. 
 
RMBC Forward Planning have commissioned geological survey work to provide 
updated information on areas of significant geological interest in the Borough, to 
inform the environmental evidence base of the Local Development Framework. This 
survey identified three new additional sites of RIGS quality and also proposed 
boundary changes for many of the existing RIGS.  The updated series of RIGS were 
approved by the Rotherham Local Geological Sites (LGS) Panel.  The panel 
members, whom have local geological expertise, played a crucial role in approving 
the proposed RIGS and approving the new RIGS boundary proposals.  The 
Rotherham LGS Panel have in outline endorsed the selection criteria for Rotherham 
RIGS (see Appendix 2, Table 1) and the Rotherham boundary methodology (see 
Appendix 2 Table 2).  The outline methodology followed for RIGS assessment work 
is given in Appendix 2.  Appendix 3 gives an update of the RIGS series. 
 
8. Finance 
 
The cost of the Local Wildlife Site update and geological survey work will be met by 
the EDS Forward Planning Local Development Framework budget.  
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
The operation of a Local Site System enables RMBC to demonstrate compliance with 
current legislation and planning policy including the need to have a robust evidence 
base. 
 
Designation is based primarily on scientific reasoning and, in accordance with 
national best practise (Defra, Local Sites: Guidance on their Identification, Selection 
& Management, 2006), the system includes all sites that qualify.  This can create a 
conflict of interest between Local Site status and potential for development; as Local 
Site status will be a designation within the Local Development Framework the 
[...]
ith the LWS System Framework and 
the panel’s Term of Reference. 
 

Page 32



Page 11 
 

Page 33



Page 12 
 

Page 34



 

Appendix 2 – Information on the Rotherham RIGS selection and boundary 
update work 2010 
 
Background 
 
RMBC Forward Planning commissioned geological survey work to provide updated 
information on areas of significant geological interest in the Borough to inform the 
environmental evidence base of the Local Development Framework.  It is anticipated 
that RIGS will be a designation within the Local Development Framework and shown 
on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. The presence of a RIGS 
within a proposed development site will be capable of being a material consideration. 
 
The Local Development Framework Steering Group meeting on 18 June 2010 
agreed the aspiration for a Local Sites System encompassing a Local Geological 
Sites (LGS) System.  It is currently anticipated that RIGS will form part of this future 
Local Geological Site System. Details on the formation of a Rotherham Local Sites 
System encompassing a Local Geological Sites System will be reported in a future 
paper to Members.  It is envisaged that any LGS System would mirror the existing 
Local Wildlife Sites System currently in operation.  In the interim, it is hoped that this 
appendix will give a degree of transparency on current RIGS operation. 
 
The existing series of RIGS were designated in the 1990s and implemented in 
planning through Rotherham Unitary Development Plan Policy ENV2.2.  In 1996 and 
1997 potential RIGS sites were identified from geological memoirs, other literature, 
existing information and local knowledge. Each site was visited and a record sheet 
completed to give a description of the geological interest and a range of other site 
information.  The process of agreeing change to this existing series of Rotherham 
RIGS to inform the Local Development Framework is proceeding in a series of 
stages as follows: 
 
1. Establishment of Ro
[...]
45



 
 
 
1.  Meeting: Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Environment 

2.  Date: 24 January 2011 

3.  Title: A57 Worksop Road / Sheffield Road Improvement M1 
Junction 31 to Todwick Crossroads 

4.  Programme Area: Environment and Development Services 

 
 
 
 
5. Summary 
 
The report outlines the current position relating to the A57 Worksop Road / Sheffield 
Road Major Scheme, the Department for Transport’s (DfT) review of the ‘best and 
final offers’, and the subsequent request from the DfT to reduce their contribution 
towards the scheme.  It seeks to gain Cabinet Member’s support to use LTP 
Integrated Transport capital funding and Maintenance allocations and to increase 
RMBC’s local contribution and to confirm with the DfT our continued support for the 
scheme.  
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 

i) That Cabinet Member approves an increase in the Councils local 
contribution towards the A57 (M1 to Todwick Crossroads) Major 
Scheme from £2,000,000 to £2,900,000 using £900,000 of Local 
Transport Plan Integrated Transport capital funding and Maintenance 
allocations, thereby reducing the DfT contribution towards the 
scheme from £12,700,000 to £11,800,000. 

 
ii) The agreement of the Mayor be sought to exempt this decision from 

the provisions of the call in procedure on the grounds that it is 
urgent. The DfT require notification of the Councils decision to 
increase the local contribution by the 24 January 2011. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 7Page 46



7. Proposals and Details 
 
Background 
 
Following the Comprehensive Spending Review, in late October 2010 the A57 
scheme was confirmed as being one of only ten schemes nationally, and the only 
scheme in South Yorkshire, that the DfT had identified within a ‘Supported Pool’ of 
major schemes.  
 
In November the DfT wrote to all of the scheme promoters with schemes in the 
Supported Pool and asked them to submit a ‘best and final offer’ setting out the level 
of funding the Council will provide for the scheme, the level of funding available from 
third party contributions, and the maximum funding that will be required from the DfT 
to deliver the scheme. The DfT stressed that scheme promoters had to demonstrate 
that all reasonable efforts had been made to reduce costs and secure additional 
local and third party contributions, whilst carefully considering the impact in of any 
changes to the scope of a scheme in terms of cost reduction which would impact on 
the overall benefits. 
 
On 15 December 2010 Cabinet approved the submission of a ‘best and final offer’ to 
the Department for Transport for the implementation of an amended A57 (M1 
Junction 31 to Todwick Crossroads) major highway improvement scheme. (Minute 
Number C134 refers) 
 
Previously the scheme provided for a dual carriageway designed for the National 
Speed Limit with a subway to the west of the junction with Goosecarr Lane which the 
DfT had indicated they were prepared to invest £12.77m and the Council had also 
pledged a contribution of £2m, a total of £14.77m. Following completion of detailed 
design the scheme cost was estimated at £16.3m. It was proposed that any funding 
gap, at that time £1.53m, would be sought from the Geographic Programme funded 
by Yorkshire Forward (YF). However, following the decision by the coalition 
Government to abolish Regional Development Agencies this funding source was no 
longer available.  
 
The ‘best and final offer’ approved by Cabinet and submitted to the DfT allows for a 
reduction in scope which includes the retention of a dual carriageway scheme 
designed for a 50mph speed limit including an at grade signalised crossing to 
replace the subway at a total scheme cost of £14.7m. The offer sought a £12.7m 
contribution from the DfT and included a £2.0m local contribution from the Council’s 
Capital Programme. 
 
The amended scheme therefore removed the funding gap created by the lack of YF 
funding and reduced the DfT contribution from around £12.8m to £12.7m. 
 
 
Current position 
 
The DfT have commenced their review of the ‘best and final offers’ and they have 
indicated to the Council that the promoters of the other schemes within the 
Supported Pool have reduced their requested DfT contribution by significant 
amounts and that, by virtue, these are being considered more favourably. 
 
The DfT have suggested that the A57 (M1 to Todwick Crosroads) Major Scheme is 
unlikely to receive continued support from the DfT unless their contribution is 

Page 47



reduced by a further £900,000. It is now clear that whilst the change in scope to the 
scheme was successful in removing the funding shortfall created by the loss of the 
Yorkshire Forward funding and in retaining significant benefit, that the DfT now 
consider that it did not go far enough to reduce their contribution. 
 
Proposal 
 
In order to reduce the DfT contribution by a further £900,000 either the cost of the 
scheme would have to reduce; the local contribution would have to increase; or a 
combination of the two. Whilst the report to Cabinet indicated that further cost 
savings may be achievable at the time the scheme is put out to tender, at present 
these costs have not been quantified. It is therefore considered that in order to 
confirm the Council’s continued support of the scheme that additional funding is 
identified. 
 
Should the A57 Major Scheme not go ahead that reconstruction of part of Todwick 
Road currently included within the scheme, would need to be implemented at a cost 
of approximately £500,000 from maintenance allocations. This along with other 
funding from the Local Transport Plan could be used to increase RMBC’s local 
contribution to £2,900,000. 
 
 
8. Finance 
 
It is recommended that the Council identifies £900,000 of additional funding from 
LTP Integrated Transport capital funding and future Maintenance allocations as a 
contribution towards the A57 Major Scheme.  It is anticipated that the additional 
funding would be required in 2013/14. 
 
This increases the Council’s Local Contribution to £2,900,000 thereby reducing the 
DfT contribution to £11,800,000. 
 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
Within the new guidance for Major Schemes the previous risk layer cost sharing 
mechanism has been removed. This effectively means that the DfT contribution will 
be a maximum contribution and all of the risk associated with an overspend in the 
delivery of the scheme lies with RMBC. In addition, should the accepted tender price 
be lower than the scheme estimate we have been advised to assume that the tender 
price ‘saving’ would be shared between both the DfT and RMBC in proportion to the 
contributions.   
 
Given the increased local contribution, in order to mitigate against the additional risk 
associated with overspend, at the time of confirming the Council’s position, officers 
will request that the DfT consider that their contribution be provided as a fixed 
contribution and not a maximum contribution.  
 
From 2011/12 all Local Transport Plan (LTP) funding (Maintenance and Integrated 
Transport) will be paid directly to the South Yorkshire Integrated Transport Authority 
(SYITA) and final decisions on how funding will be reallocated to districts and the 
SYPTE are still to be made. In addition the LTP settlements for 2013/14 and 14/15 
have been announced as provisional figures and are potentially subject to change. It 
should also be noted that providing additional LTP funding towards the A57 is likely 
to have an adverse impact on the level of LTP funding received by the Borough for 

Page 48



other initiatives or schemes, although this is mitigated to a certain extent due to the 
known requirement to fund future maintenance of this section of the A57.   
 
All other risks and uncertainties identified within the report to Cabinet dated 15 
December 2010 remain valid.  
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
The scheme is a named major highway improvement scheme in LTP2 and the draft 
Sheffield City Region Transport Strategy (LTP3) and accords with the aims and 
objectives to assist the improved management of traffic, provide road safety benefits 
and support regeneration and economic growth. The improvement supports the aims 
and objectives of the Traffic Management Act 2004 in reducing congestion and 
improving the free and safe flow of traffic. 
 
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
Financial Services have been consulted on, and approved, the content of this report. 
South Yorkshire Local Transport Plan 2006-2011. 
Sheffield City Region Transport Strategy 2011 – 2026. 
Minute No. 131 of Cabinet held on 2 November 2005 approving £2m contribution 
from the Council’s Capital Programme. 
Minute No. 176 of Cabinet on 11th February 2009 reaffirming the need to progress 
the scheme and pursue the necessary CPO/SRO processes. 
Minute No. C134 of Cabinet on 15th December 2010 approving the submission of a 
best and final offer bid to the DfT for the implementation of an amended scheme, 
with the bid to seek £12.7m funding from DfT and £2.0m from the Council’s Capital 
Programme. 
 
 
Contact Name:  
Tom Finnegan-Smith, Transportation Unit Manager, Planning and Regeneration, 
extension 22967, tom.finnegan-smith@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

Page 49


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of a meeting of the Chesterfield Canal Partnership Executive Steering Group held on 28th October, 2010
	4 Conferences/Seminars
	5 Request for the provision of a School Crossing patrol serving Kiveton Park Infant School
	6 Rotherham Local Site System
	7 A57 Worksop Road / Sheffield Road Improvement M1 Junction 31 to Todwick Crossroads.  (report attached)



Minutes of the meeting


REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT - 24/01/11 78G 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT 
24th January, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor Smith (in the Chair); Councillors Walker (Senior Adviser) , Pickering and 
Swift. 
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Dodson .  
 
G93. MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CHESTERFIELD CANAL PARTNERSHIP 

EXECUTIVE STEERING GROUP HELD ON 28TH OCTOBER, 2010  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of a meeting of the Chesterfield Canal 
Partnership Executive Steering Group held on 28th October, 2010. 
 
Resolved:-  That the contents of the minutes be noted. 
 

G94. CONFERENCES/SEMINARS  
 

 Consideration was given to attendance at the following:- 
 
- UK Business Incubation 12th Annual Conference – 23rd – 24th March, 
2011 – Manchester 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That approval be given for the attendance of the Cabinet 
Member for Regeneration and Environment and the Director of Planning and 
Regeneration. 
 

- The New Planning System – 23rd March, 2011 – London 
 
Resolved:-  (2)  That approval be given for the attendance of the Chair and Vice-
Chair of the Planning Board (or substitutes). 
 

G95. REQUEST FOR THE PROVISION OF A SCHOOL CROSSING PATROL SERVING 
KIVETON PARK INFANT SCHOOL  
 

 Consideration was given to a report, presented by the Customer Services 
Manager, relating to a request, in accordance with the national recommended 
criteria, for the provision of a school crossing patrol site serving Kiveton Park 
Infant School. 
 
It was explained that following receipt of the request the site was assessed in 
November 2010, against the national recommended criteria for the 
establishment of crossing patrol sites.  It was reported that the results 
indicated that the site met the criteria for the provision of a school crossing 
patrol site.  
 
It was pointed out that a zebra crossing was already sited on Station Road 
where it is proposed the school crossing patrol would operate from. 
 
Funding for the post would be met via redistribution of funds from within the 
Facilities Services revenue budget, due to the introduction of a pelican crossing 
on an existing school crossing patrol point.  Reference was made to the hours 
of operation of the patrol at the site and to the recruitment process. 



79G REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT - 24/01/11 

 

 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the request for the provision of a school crossing patrol 
serving Kiveton Park Infant School in accordance with the national 
recommended criteria be noted. 
 
(2)  That the source of funding for the post be noted.  
 

G96. ROTHERHAM LOCAL SITE SYSTEM  
 

 Consideration was given to a report, presented by the Countryside Planning 
Assistant and the Ecologist, seeking approval of an update of the list of Local 
Wildlife Sites and Regionally Important Geological Sites in Rotherham. 
  
It was pointed out that this information would form part of the environmental 
evidence base for the Local Development Framework and be used in the 
determination of relevant planning applications. 
 
It was explained that the setting up of the Local Wildlife Site System also 
included responsibility for site additions and amendments generated by 
proposals from landowners and members of groups represented on the Local 
Wildlife Sites Panel.  The proposal of 3 additional sites which met Local Wildlife 
Site qualifying criteria was reported.  Also a number of minor changes and 
revised boundaries were proposed.  A summary was attached to the submitted 
report at Appendix 1 
 
It was explained that Forward Planning had commissioned a geological survey 
and this work had identified 3 new additional sites and proposed boundary 
changes for many of the existing Regionally Important Geological Sites.  
Appendix 3 gave an update of the Regionally Important Geological Sites. 
Appendix 2, Table 1 set out the selection criteria and Appendix 2, Table 2 set 
out the Rotherham boundary methodology. 
 
Members present commented that it would be helpful to include district and 
postcode information. 
 
It was confirmed that the cost of the geological survey work had been met by 
the Local Development Framework budget. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the Rotherham Local Wildlife Sites 2010 boundaries (as 
shown in Appendix 1 to the submitted report) be accepted. 
 
(2) That approval be given to proceed with the integration of the Local 
Wildlife Sites 2010 boundaries into the preparation of the Local Development 
Framework and in the determination of relevant planning applications. 
 
(3) That the Regionally Important Geological Sites 2010 boundaries (as 
show in Appendix 3 to the submitted report) be accepted. 
 
(4)  That approval be given to proceed with the integration of the Regionally 
Important Geological Sites 2010 boundaries into the preparation of the Local 
Development Framework and in the determination of relevant planning 
applications.  
 

 



REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT - 24/01/11 80G 
 

THE CABINET MEMBER AUTHORISED CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING EXTRA, 
URGENT ITEM IN ORDER TO EXPEDITE THE MATTER REFERRED TO:-  
  
G97. A57 WORKSOP ROAD / SHEFFIELD ROAD IMPROVEMENT M1 JUNCTION 

31 TO TODWICK CROSSROADS  
 

 Further to Minute No. C134 of the meeting of the Cabinet, consideration was 
given to a report, presented by the Transportation Unit Manager, outlining the 
current position relating to the A57 Worksop Road / Sheffield Road Major 
Scheme, the Department for Transport’s (DfT) review of the ‘best and final 
offers’, and the subsequent request from the DfT to reduce their contribution 
towards the scheme.   
 
The report sought to gain Cabinet Member’s support to use Local Transport 
Plan Integrated Transport capital funding and Maintenance allocations and to 
increase the Council’s local contribution and to confirm with the DfT continued 
support for the scheme.  
 
A summary of the background to the scheme was given.  Reference was made 
to the previous funding arrangements for the scheme and the decision by the 
coalition Government to abolish Regional Development Agencies which had 
meant that funding from Yorkshire Forward was no longer available. 
 
It was explained that the ‘best and final offer’ approved by Cabinet and 
submitted to the DfT allowed for a reduction in scope which included the 
retention of a dual carriageway scheme designed for a 50mph speed limit 
including an at grade signalised crossing to replace the subway at a total 
scheme cost of £14.7m. The offer sought a £12.7m contribution from the DfT 
and included a £2.0m local contribution from the Council’s Capital Programme. 
 
The amended scheme therefore removed the funding gap created by the lack 
of Yorkshire Forward funding and reduced the DfT contribution from around 
£12.8m to £12.7m. 
 
However, it was now reported that the DfT had suggested that the A57 (M1 to 
Todwick Crossroads) Major Scheme was unlikely to receive continued support 
from the DfT unless their contribution was reduced by a further £900,000.  
 
In order to reduce the DfT contribution by a further £900,000 either the cost 
of the scheme would have to reduce; the local contribution would have to 
increase; or a combination of the two.  
 
Whilst the report to Cabinet indicated that further cost savings may be 
achievable at the time the scheme is put out to tender, at present these costs 
had not been quantified.  It was therefore considered that in order to confirm 
the Council’s continued support of the scheme that additional funding should be 
identified. 
 
Consideration was therefore given to identifying £900,000 of additional funding 
from LTP Integrated Transport capital funding and future Maintenance 
allocations as a contribution towards the A57 Major Scheme.  It was 
anticipated that the additional funding would be required in 2013/14. 
 
 



81G REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT - 24/01/11 

 

This would increase the Council’s Local Contribution to £2,900,000 thereby 
reducing the DfT contribution to £11,800,000. 
 
Reference was made to the following:- 
 

- potential savings to be achieved as the scheme was designed and 
tendered for 

- planning permission and anticipated public inquiry  

- risk assessment and contingencies 

- likely scheme commencement date 

- speed limits between M1 (J31) and Anston 
 
Resolved:- (1)  That approval be given to increase the Council’s local 
contribution towards the A57 (M1 to Todwick Crossroads) Major Scheme 
from £2,000,000 to £2,900,000 using £900,000 of Local Transport Plan 
Integrated Transport capital funding and Maintenance allocations, thereby 
reducing the DfT contribution towards the scheme from £12,700,000 to 
£11,800,000. 
 
(2) That the agreement of the Mayor be sought to exempt this decision 
from the provisions of the call in procedure on the grounds that it is urgent as 
the DfT require notification of the Council’s decision to increase the local 
contribution by 24th January 2011.  
 
(DUE TO THE URGENCY OF THE ABOVE, THE APPROVAL OF THE MAYOR WAS 
SOUGHT TO EXEMPT THE MINUTE FROM THE PROVISIONS OF THE CALL-IN 
PROCESS.  APPROVAL WAS GRANTED ON 24TH JANUARY, 2011)  
 

 


